

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

UNIVERSAL CREDIT)	
ACCEPTANCE, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Relator,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. SC97872
)	
THE HONORABLE GLORIA CLARK)	
RENO, PRESIDING JUDGE,)	
MISSOURI CIRCUIT COURT,)	
21ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,)	
ST. LOUIS COUNTY,)	
)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	

PROCEEDING IN MANDAMUS FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, CAUSE NO. 19SL-CC01873

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR UNIVERSAL CREDIT ACCEPTANCE, INC.

Corey L. Kraushaar #51792
Christopher J. Seibold #58831
Tyler A. McElroy #68242
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.
800 Market Street, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 421-3400 Telephone
(314) 421-3128 Facsimile
ckraushaar@bjpc.com
cseibold@bjpc.com
tmcelroy@bjpc.com

***Attorneys for Relator Universal
Credit Acceptance, Inc.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

REPLY ARGUMENT4

 I. Missouri Revised Statute § 508.010.10 is Inapplicable to
 the Present Matter when read in Harmony with Rule
 56.01 of the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure4

 II. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion, because Ware’s
 Motion to Transfer Venue was not Timely under Missouri
 law8

 III. Rule 51.06 of the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure
 Applies to Chapter 517 Proceedings 10

 IV. The Court has the Jurisdiction and Authority to Issue a
 Permanent Writ of Mandamus in this Matter 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becker Glove Int'l, Inc. v. Jack Dubinsky & Sons, 41 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 10

City of Clinton v. Terra Found., Inc., 139 S.W.3d 186, 189 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....5

S. Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee's Summit, 278 S.W.3d 659, 666 (Mo. banc 2009)5, 6

Smith v. Mo. Local Govt. Employees Retirement System, 235 S.W.3d 578, 582 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....5

State ex rel. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Joyce, 258 S.W.3d 58, 61 (Mo. banc 2008) 13

Other Authorities

Mo. R. CIV. P. 51.045(a)8, 11

Mo. R. CIV. P. 51.05(b) 11

Mo. R. CIV. P. 51.065, 6, 8

MO. REV. STAT. § 508.010.10.....4, 6

MO. REV. STAT. § 517.0618, 11
